
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

November 3, 2022 

Board of County of Commissioners 
Clackamas County   

Members of the Board: 

Approval of an Amendment increasing funding reflecting the change in compensation to the 
Cooperation Agreement with  

Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine for construction servies and for a new health clinic. 
The Amendment value is $300,00, Funded through Community Development Block Grant. 

No County General Funds are involved. 

Purpose/ Outcome Signature approval of Amendment #1 adds $300,000 to the Cooperation 
Agreement to fund a portion of the construction expenses for Health Clinic 
Project at the Clackamas Community College in Oregon City. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Community Development Block Grant CARES Act funds (CDBG CV3) of 
$   650,000: CDBG CV Funds as a grant –original Agreement 
$   300,000: CDBG Funds - Amendment 1  
$ 1,050,000: Other CVIM Grant Funds 
$2,000,000: Total estimated project costs 

Funding Source U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development CDBG CARES Act funds 
No County General Funds are included in this Agreement   

Duration Upon signature to 20 years after completion of the project ( est. 2042) 
Previous Board 
Action/ Review 

, July 22, 2021, BCC approved the CVIM Cooperation Agreement for a COVID-
funded new health clinic.  Issues item 11.1.22 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Increase self-sufficiency for our clients. 
Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities. 

County Review The Cooperation Agreement was reviewed and approved by County Counsel 
AN on 9/27/2021. 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the ítem processed through Procurement?  yes ☐ no  X
2. Working with Finance Grants, Community Development Division

distributed a Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO)
Contact Person Mark Sirois, Manager - Community Development: 503-655-8591 
Contract No. H3S# 10412_01 

BACKGROUND: The Housing and Community Development Division of the Health, Housing, and 
Human Services Department requests the approval of Amendment #1, adding $300,000 to the 
original Cooperation Agreement for a new total of $950,000 of CDBG grant funds for the Clackamas 
Volunteers in Medicine health clinic construction on the Clackamas Community College campus in 
Oregon City.  
The County applied for this CDBG CAREs ACT grant funding in October 2020. In May 2021, the 
Community Development Division advertised and distributed a Notice of Funding Opportunity 
(NOFO).  The purpose of the NOFO was to partner with community-based organizations (“CBO”) to 
assist eligible low-income County residents impacted by COVID-19 with healthcare services and 



Page 2 – BCC Staff Report  
CVIM Agreement #10412_01 for CVIM health clinic construction 
homeless shelter and services. A total of six (6) proposals were submitted.  All were reviewed and 
evaluated in the context of other available and awarded state and federal funding for these types and 
projects and services in Clackamas County.  This health clinic project was one of two projects 
recommended to the BCC for funding. 
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW: Clackamas Volunteers in Medicine (CVIM) applied for funding to remodel an 
existing building on the campus of the Clackamas Community College to be operated by CVIM.  Since 
2010, CVIM has been part of a nationwide affiliation of health clinics. The college has provided CVIM 
with a long-term lease of the building that will be remodeled.  The lease is an attachment to the 
Cooperation Agreement.   
This free healthcare clinic will provide low-income residents with free dental and healthcare services 
and training opportunities for students attending Clackamas Community College. The following 
training paths will be available:  

• Clinical Laboratory Assistant program 
• Certified Nursing Assistant program 
• Advanced Dental Assistant 
• Medical Assistant program   

The Housing & Community Development Division has been working with CVIM and an architecture 
firm to prepare a construction bid package for advertising in October/November 2021, June 2022, and 
July 2022.  Multiple bid publishing were needed for this health clinic project which has been impacted 
by supply chain product availability and cost of materials.  Available COVID funding can help support 
the increased budget needed for the construction of the new health clinic.  It is anticipated that the 
construction will begin in December of 2022. 
RECOMMENDATION:  We recommend signature approval of Amendment #1 to the Cooperation 
Agreement. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 
 
 
 
Attached: Cooperation Agreement Amendment #1 
 
For H3S Admin: This project contributed to the County’s Performance Clackamas goals of, Increasing 

self-sufficiency for our clients, Ensuring a Healthy, Safe, and Secure Community, and the goal 
of Building a Strong Infrastructure. 









COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

After recording please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	Signature Page

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: #10412 Amnd 1
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S 
	Other party to contractagreement: Clackamas Volunteers In Medicine
	Description: Cooperation Agreement #10412 with Clackamas Voulunteers In Medicine, Amendment #1 to add $300k to the existing budget. Utilizing HUD COVID grant funds to make a new total budget of $950k. These funds will be for construction of a new health clinic offering free clinical services to the community.
	After recording please return to: H3S Directors Office
	County Admin: Off
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


